Deferred rent liability   -   -   24,639   24,639
Deferred tax liability   1,490   -   (1,490)   -
Retained earnings   282,792   -   (3,774)   279,018

Certain reclassifications have been made to accrued employee compensation,
accrued store operating expenses and gift certificates redeemable to provide a
more accurate reporting of gift certificates redeemable from layaway returns and
the reserve account for health insurance claims, as shown above, to more
consistently report such liabilities on the balance sheets of the Company.

Edgar Filing: BUCKLE INC - Form 10-Q/A

7

   Statements of Income
   -----------------------------------------------
   As
   previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------

Thirteen weeks ended July 31, 2004
Cost of sales   $ 67,003   $   51   $   67,054
Income from operations   7,593   (51)   7,542
Income before income taxes   8,418   (51)   8,367
Provision for income taxes   3,069   (19)   3,050
Net income   5,349   (32)   5,317
Earnings per share - basic   $   0.25   $   -   $   0.25
Earnings per share - diluted   $   0.24   $   -   $   0.24

Thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2003

Cost of sales   $ 61,085   $   26   $   61,111
Income from operations   4,747   (26)   4,721
Income before income taxes   5,679   (26)   5,653
Provision for income taxes   2,087   (9)   2,078
Net income   3,592   (17)   3,575
Earnings per share - basic   $   0.17   $   -   $   0.17
Earnings per share - diluted   $   0.17   $   -   $   0.17

   8

   THE BUCKLE, INC.
   NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   THIRTEEN AND TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED JULY 31, 2004 AND AUGUST 2, 2003
   (Unaudited)

   Statements of Income
   -----------------------------------------------
   As
   previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   --------   -----------   -----------

Twenty-six weeks ended July 31, 2004
Cost of sales   $ 131,065   $   101   $   131,166
Income from operations   16,074   (101)   15,973
Income before income taxes   17,817   (101)   17,716
Provision for income taxes   6,547   (36)   6,511
Net income   11,270   (65)   11,205
Earnings per share - basic   $   0.53   $   (0.01)   $   0.52
Earnings per share - diluted   $   0.51   $   (0.01)   $   0.50

Twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2003

Cost of sales   $ 119,929   $   51   $   119,980
Income from operations   8,332   (51)   8,281
Income before income taxes   10,404   (51)   10,353
Provision for income taxes   3,822   (18)   3,804
Net income   6,582   (33)   6,549
Earnings per share - basic   $   0.31   $   -   $   0.31

Edgar Filing: BUCKLE INC - Form 10-Q/A

8

Earnings per share - diluted   $   0.31   $   (0.01)   $   0.30

   Statements of Cash Flows
   -----------------------------------------------
   As
   previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   --------   -----------   -----------

Twenty-six weeks ended July 31, 2004
Net cash flows from operating activities   $ (1,173)   $  1,438   $   265
Net cash flows from investing activities   (5,080)   (1,438)   (6,518)

Twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2003

Net cash flows from operating activities   $ (3,192)   $  2,652   $   (540)
Net cash flows from investing activities   (16,007)   (2,652)   (18,659)

3.   Stock-Based Compensation - The Company has three stock option plans which
   allow for granting of stock options to employees and directors, as
   described more fully in the notes included in the Company's 2003 Annual
   Report. A total of 3,225,000 shares of common stock are authorized for
   grants under such plans as of July 31, 2004; of these authorized shares,
   178,719 shares were available for grant under the various plans, of which
   66,050 were available to executive officers. The Company accounts for
   those plans under the recognition and measurement principles of APB